

No. 07-1309

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDMUND BOYLE, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW W. FRIEDRICH
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
Petitioner’s RICO convictions should be affirmed because a RICO enterprise exists when a continuing unit of individuals, even without additional ascertainable structure, forms for the purpose of carrying out a pattern of racketeering activity	14
I. An illicit RICO enterprise need not have an ascertainable structure so long as it has an ongoing organization whose associates function as an ongoing unit	15
A. The language and structure of RICO demonstrate that an “enterprise” need not possess an independent ascertainable structure	16
1. RICO’s definition of “enterprise” contains no “ascertainable structure” qualification	16
2. A RICO “enterprise” and a “pattern of racketeering activity” are distinct concepts that do not merge	25
3. An independent “ascertainable structure” requirement is not necessary to distinguish between conspiracy and RICO offenses	34
4. An independent “ascertainable structure” requirement finds no support in this Court’s <i>Turkette</i> , <i>Reves</i> , and <i>H.J. Inc.</i> decisions	38

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
5. Petitioner’s textual analysis of Section 1961(4), like the title and purpose of RICO, does not support an independent “ascertainable structure” requirement	41
6. The purpose of the RICO statute does not support an independent “ascertainable structure” requirement	43
7. Petitioner’s remaining contentions are without merit	46
II. The evidence established a valid RICO enterprise even if the organization lacked an independent ascertainable structure	51
Conclusion	53
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	29
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008)	16
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	47
<i>Asa-Brandt, Inc. v. ADM Investor Servs., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2131 (2008)	22, 50
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	43
<i>CBS v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981)	38

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	49
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	44
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Serv., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	44
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 1397 (2002)	38
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975)	35, 37
<i>Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Village of Lemont</i> , 520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	49
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	16, 21, 22, 24
<i>Odom v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 486 F.3d 541 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 464 (2007)	31
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	43
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	20
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	38
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	38, 39
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	44
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	24, 48
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	35, 36, 37, 50
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	23, 24, 29, 50
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	49

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 840, and 464 U.S. 917 (1983)	30
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 674 F.2d 647 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1040 (1982)	32, 34
<i>United States v. Console</i> , 13 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1076, and 513 U.S. 812 (1994) . .	32
<i>United States v. Crenshaw</i> , 359 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978)	22
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 70 F.3d 1507 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1149 and 518 U.S. 1026 (1996) (1996)	33
<i>United States v. Davidson</i> , 122 F.3d 531 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1034 (1997), and 523 U.S. 1033 (1998)	19, 33
<i>United States v. Doherty</i> , 867 F.2d 47 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 492 U.S. 918 (1989)	19
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 571 F.2d 880 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 953 (1978)	28
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975)	35
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	16
<i>United States v. Hewes</i> , 729 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1110 (1985)	26
<i>United States v. Houlihan</i> , 92 F.3d 1271 (1st Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1118 (1997)	40
<i>United States v. Keltner</i> , 147 F.3d 662 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1032 (1998)	33
<i>United States v. Kragness</i> , 830 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1987)	31, 33

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Leisure</i> , 844 F.2d 1347 (8th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 932, and 488 U.S. 960 (1988)	33
<i>United States v. Lemm</i> , 680 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1110 (1983)	34
<i>United States v. Nabors</i> , 45 F.3d 238 (8th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>United States v. Nascimento</i> , 491 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1738 (2008)	19
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 167 F. 3d 739 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 894 (1999)	19
<i>United States v. Perholtz</i> , 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 821 (1988)	20, 25
<i>United States v. Posada-Rios</i> , 158 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1031, 526 U.S. 1080, and 526 U.S. 1137 (1999)	40
<i>United States v. Qaoud</i> , 777 F.2d 1105 (6th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1098 (1986)	20
<i>United States v. Riccobene</i> , 709 F.2d 214 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 849 (1983)	31
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 167 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 895 (1999)	19
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 928 F.2d 940 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 845 (1991)	32
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008)	37
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 413 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1120 (2006)	26
<i>United States v. Starrett</i> , 55 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1111, and 517 U.S. 1127 (1996)	40

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Tillett</i> , 763 F.2d 628 (4th Cir. 1985)	32
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Waterman S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 252 (1965)	47
Statutes:	
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968	
§ 601(b), Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 209	45
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No.	
91-452, 84 Stat. 922	21
§ 501, 84 Stat. 933	45
§ 601(a), 84 Stat. 934 (18 U.S.C. 3503(a) (2000))	45
§ 901(a), 84 Stat. 941	43
Racketeering Influenced and Corrupt Organizations	
Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	7
18 U.S.C. 1961	7
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)	7, 26, 29 34, 36
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)(A)	49
18 U.S.C. 1961(3)	46
18 U.S.C. 1961(4)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1961(5)	7, 26
18 U.S.C. 1962(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1962(d)	2, 7, 36
18 U.S.C. 371	2, 7, 34, 35
18 U.S.C. 1955	21, 22, 46, 48, 49
18 U.S.C. 1955(a)	21
18 U.S.C. 1955(b)(1)(ii)	12, 21
18 U.S.C. 1956	37

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1959	46, 47, 48
18 U.S.C. 1959(a)	47
18 U.S.C. 1959(b)(2)	47
18 U.S.C. 2113(a)	2, 7
21 U.S.C. 848(c)	21
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968)	17
Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>United States Attorneys’ Manual</i> (1997)	48
H.R. Rep. No. 1549, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	46
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2006)	19
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	19
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993) . .	17
